

1976/21



THE RADIO REGULATIONS 1970, AMENDMENT NO. 6

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of January 1976

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

ANALYSIS

- | | |
|---|---|
| 1. Title and commencement | 3. Fees payable in respect of certificates issued under the principal regulations |
| 2. Fees payable in respect of licences issued under principal regulations | |

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Radio Regulations 1970, Amendment No. 6, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Radio Regulations 1970* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of March 1976.

2. Fees payable in respect of licences issued under principal regulations—(1) The First Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 1, the following clause:

*S.R. 1970/40

Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1971/204

Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1971/240

Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1973/23

Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1973/246

Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1974/320

"1A. (1) For a ship station licence if the ship is equipped for operation in the bands between 156 MHz and 174 MHz and the licensee is normally resident in an area for which very high frequency coast station facilities are provided by the Post Office

\$16 per annum.

"(2) For the purposes of subclause (1) of this clause the boundaries of the areas for which coast station facilities are provided by the Post Office shall be determined by the Director-General from time to time."

(2) The said First Schedule is hereby further amended—

- (a) By omitting from clause 1 the words "\$10 per annum", and substituting the words "\$16 per annum":
- (b) By omitting from clause 5 the words "\$1 for each station", and substituting the words "\$6 for each station":
- (c) By omitting from clause 6 the words "\$3 per annum", and substituting the words "\$6 per annum":
- (d) By omitting from clause 7 the words "\$3 per annum", and substituting the words "\$6 per annum":
- (e) By omitting from clause 7A (as inserted by regulation 8 of the Radio Regulations 1970, Amendment No. 2) the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$6":
- (f) By omitting from clause 8 the words "\$3 per annum", and substituting the words "\$6 per annum":
- (g) By omitting from clause 10 the words "\$3 per annum", and substituting the words "\$6 per annum":
- (h) By omitting from clause 17 the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$2".

(3) Subclause (1) and paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (g) of subclause (2) of this regulation shall apply where payment of a fee for any of the licences so affected is made in respect of a period commencing on or after the 1st day of March 1976 (irrespective of the date of payment).

3. Fees payable in respect of certificates issued under the principal regulations—(1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from clause 1 (a) (i) the expression "\$6", and substituting the expression "\$15":
- (b) By omitting from clause 1 (a) (ii) the expression "\$4", and substituting the expression "\$10":
- (c) By omitting from clause 1 (a) (iii) the expression "\$3", and substituting the expression "\$7.50":
- (d) By omitting from clause 1 (b) (i) the expression "\$4", and substituting the expression "\$10":
- (e) By omitting from clause 1 (b) (ii) the expression "\$3", and substituting the expression "\$7.50":
- (f) By omitting from clause 1 (c) the expression "\$2", and substituting the expression "\$5":
- (g) By omitting from clause 1 (d) the expression "\$2", and substituting the expression "\$5":

- (h) By omitting from clause 1 (e) the expression "\$1.50", and substituting the expression "\$5":
 - (i) By omitting from clause 1 (f) the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$5":
 - (j) By omitting from clause 1 (g) the expression "\$2", and substituting the expression "\$5":
 - (k) By omitting from clause 1 (h) the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$2":
 - (l) By omitting from clause 2 the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$2":
 - (m) By omitting from clause 3 the expression "\$1", and substituting the expression "\$2".
- (2) Paragraphs (a) to (k) of subclause (1) of this regulation shall apply in respect of any of the examinations or tests so affected and conducted on or after the 1st day of March 1976 (irrespective of the date upon which application is made to sit the aforesaid examinations or tests).

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Radio Regulations 1970 and are to come into force on 1 March 1976.

Regulation 2 increases the fees payable for certain radio transmitting station licences as follows:

- (a) The fee for a licence for a ship or aircraft compulsorily equipped with radio apparatus is increased from \$10 to \$16 per licensing year:
- (b) A fee of \$16 per licensing year is set for any ship fitted for operation in the VHF maritime bands and normally based in an area where VHF coast station facilities are provided by the Post Office:
- (c) The fees for licences for citizen stations, telecontrol and telemetry stations, paging stations, and amateur stations are increased from \$3 to \$6 per licensing year:
- (d) The fees for short term licences for base stations, fixed stations, land mobile stations, and for licences for telecontrol and telemetry stations with transmitter power not exceeding 0.5 watt are increased from \$1 to \$6:
- (e) The fee for a duplicate copy of a licence is increased from \$1 to \$2.

Regulation 3 increases the fees payable for radio operators certificates as follows:

- (a) For a first class radiotelegraph operators certificate—
 - (i) Full examination, from \$6 to \$15; and
 - (ii) For partial examinations, from \$4 to \$10 and from \$3 to \$7.50:
- (b) For a second class radiotelegraph operators certificate—
 - (i) Full examination, from \$4 to \$10; and
 - (ii) For a partial examination, from \$3 to \$7.50:
- (c) For a radiotelegraph operators special certificate from \$2 to \$5:
- (d) For a general, restricted, and land radiotelephone operators certificate, and an amateur operators certificate, from \$2, \$1.50, \$1, and \$2 respectively to \$5:
- (e) For a morse test, a recount of marks for an examination paper, and a duplicate copy of a certificate, from \$1 to \$2.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 29 January 1976.

These regulations are administered in the Post Office.